
STATE OF TEXAS § 

 § 

COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AURIGO SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES AND  
IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT – R18-062 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AURIGO SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES AND  
IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT – R18-062 (“Amendment”) between Fort Bend County, (“County”), a body 
corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. (“Aurigo”), 
a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas, (each a “Party” and collectively the 
“Parties”). 

WITNESSETH 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties executed the AURIGO SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES AND  
IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT – R18-062 on December 18, 2018 (the “Existing Agreement”), and available at 
Aurigo Software Subscription Services and Implementation Agreement - R18-062.  The Parties amended the 
Existing Agreement on or about June 25, 2019 (Amendment No. 1), and on or about February 4, 2020 
(Amendment No. 2), attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”  The Existing Agreement, Amendment No. 1, and 
Amendment No. 2 are incorporated by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Agreement”).     

 
WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to further amend the Agreement so that certain Masterworks software 
may be modified for use by County, as provided by the Masterworks: Project Management System Change 
Order, attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated by reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4 of the Existing Agreement, the change order(s) and/or amendment(s) 
contemplated by the Parties must be contained in a written agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
1.  Amendments to the Existing Agreement. 

1.1. Section 3.2 of the Existing Agreement, including the modifications thereof in Amendment No. 1 and 
Amendment No 2, is hereby amended by modifying subsection 3.2(b) to include the additional 
services: 

Implementation Services Fees (One Time) 

 Description  New Services without Capital Planning 
5 Masterworks software modifications  $34,050 

 

 

2. Change Order Pricing. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556

https://agendalink.co.fort-bend.tx.us:8085/docs/2018/CCTR/20181218_3134/33576_33576_R18-062.agreement.Aurigo.pdf


 

2.1. The change in the Annual software subscription pricing for adding the Masterworks software 
modifications is as follows: 

Masterworks Product  Addition of Annual 
Software Subscription 
Fees ($)  

Implementation 
Services ($)  

Masterworks software modifications $0.00 $43,050 
Sub Total  $0.00 $43,050 
Less Discount  $0.00 ($9,000) 
Grand Total  $0.00 $34,050 

 
3. Compensation and Payment. 

3.1. Aurigo has provided a good faith deduction in the amount of $9,000 on the final change order amount 
for the Masterworks software modifications.     

3.2. County shall pay Aurigo the fees for the Masterworks software modifications listed in Section 3.3 of 
Exhibit B, in the amount of $34,050.  Payment of the fees for Masterworks software modifications will 
be made as provided by Section 3.6 and 3.7 of the Existing Agreement in conjunction with the 
frequency of payments as listed under the payment milestones for the Masterworks software 
modifications in Section 3.4 of Exhibit B.   

4. Date of Effectiveness; Limited Effect.  

4.1. This Amendment will become effective on the date of execution by County (the "Effective Date"). 
Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are 
and will remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the Parties. Without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, the amendments contained herein will not be construed as 
an amendment to or waiver of any other provision of the Existing Agreement, Amendment No. 1, 
and/or Amendment No. 2,  or as a waiver of or consent to any further or future action on the part of 
either Party that would require the waiver or consent of the other Party. On and after the Effective 
Date, each reference in the Existing Agreement, Amendment No. 1, and/or Amendment No 2, to "this 
Agreement," "the Agreement," "hereunder," "hereof," "herein," or words of like import will mean and 
be a reference to the Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 

5. Human Trafficking.   
 

5.1 BY ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT, AURIGO ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO 
 HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR  
 ACTIVITIES THAT VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS. 
 
6. Scope of Services.   
 
6.1 Aurigo will provide services as described in Exhibit B, including but not limited to implementing the 
 following Masterworks software modifications: 
 

Config 
Item # 

Configuration 
Change 
Requested 

Configuration Change Description 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



 

1 Tying ROW 
funds to 
project funds  
 

Configuring project funds to allow the Land Fund Transaction form in the ROW module 
to reserve project money to be used specifically for land. Includes modifying the 
Project Fund List form to add columns that show the dollar amounts of funding 
reserved/consumed for land use. (Global funds will still be encumbered to projects as 
usual, and no money will be transacted from a project to the ROW module. This will 
just serve as a way to identify how much of a project’s funds are intended for ROW 
use, track the consumption of those funds, and be able to report on them.)  
 

2 Expenses 
Form  

 

ROW payments consuming project funds reserved for land use: Auto-creation of 
expense records in the linked project when a ROW Payment record reaches the end 
of its workflow.  
 

3 Project 
Details  
 

Add user-entry text field: TxDOT CSJ No.  
 

4 Contract 
Details  

 

Change the existing single-select "Prime Contractor" dropdown field to be a picker 
that draws from the "Contractors" library. The picker will have the following columns: 
Contractor, Contact, ID, Contract Type, Contractor Type.  
 
  

5 Contractors  
 

Update the existing "Prime Contractor" and "Sub-Contractors" pickers to include a 
new column for "Contractor Type" that will pull from the existing “Contractors” 
library.  
 

6 Purchase 
Order  
 

Update the existing "Vendor ID" picker to include a new column for "Vendor Type". 
This column will pull the "Contractor Type" value from the existing "Contractors" 
library.  
 

7 Ticket 
#11149 

FBC: Contract Line Item  
 

8 Purchase 
Order 
workflows  
 

Additional 4 PO workflows based on the PO type needs to be configured. Add a 
warning message while taking 'Issue PO' workflow action in all workflows to prompt 
the user to add an attachment. Existing PO and PO revision workflows will be modified 
to include two additional workflow stages (Stage 5 – Send for signature, Stage 6 – Send 
Signed Doc). This would allow to send the draft document back to the PO originator 
for signature. No changes will be carried out with the existing records. Revised 
workflows will be implemented on new records.  
 

 
6.2 Aurigo will also provide a one-time Masterworks upgrade at no cost to County in accordance with page 
 10, Section 5 (Masterworks Upgrade) of Exhibit B.  This one-time upgrade will be at no cost to the 
 County.      
 
 
 

(Execution Page Follows) 
(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by and through the 
parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby acknowledge that they have read and 
understood this Amendment and the attachments and exhibits hereto. All parties further acknowledge that 
they have executed this legal document voluntarily and of their own free will. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



FORT BEND COUNTY 

_________________________________ 
KP George, County Judge 

_________________________________ 
Date 

ATTEST: 

_________________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk 

Approved By: 

_________________________________ 
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer 

AURIGO SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC. 

________________________________
Josh Moriarty, VP Professional Services 

__________________________________ 
Date 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_________________ to accomplish and pay the 
obligation of Fort Bend County under the Agreement. 

_____________________________________ 

Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor 

C:\Users\wipkeand\Desktop\Aurigo\Amendment No. 3 To Aurigo Software Subcription Agreement -1.docx aw 

Exhibit A 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556

10/15/2020 | 9:15 AM CST



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Exhibit A

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



 

 

    

Masterworks: Project Management System 

Change Order 

 

 

Accepted: ________________________ 

 

 

Date: ________________________ 

 

Jillian Peterson   
Special Projects Coordinator 
Fort Bend County Engineering 
Email: 
jillian.peterson@fortbendcountytx.gov 

 

 

 Accepted: ________________________ 

 

Date: ________________________ 

 

Josh Moriarty 

VP – Professional Services 

Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. 

12515 Research Blvd., Building 7, #300 

Austin, TX 78759 

Telephone: (512) 379-5056 

Email: josh.moriarty@aurigo.com  

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page intentionally left blank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



 

 

 

Document Change Log 

Current Version: 2.0 

Revision History 

Version Date Description Author 

1.0 10/05/2020 Submitted to Fort Bend County for review and 
approval 

Rakesh Kaipenchery 

2.0 10/12/2020 

Updated Section 2 based on feedback from Jillian 

on 10/08/2020. Resubmitted the updated 

document 

Rakesh Kaipenchery 

    

    

    

    

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 4 

Table of Contents 

1 Introduction ........................................................................................................... 5 

1.1 Background ..................................................................................................... 5 

2 Scope of Service for this change request ........................................................................ 5 

2.1 Schedule ........................................................................................................ 6 

2.2 Assumptions: ................................................................................................... 6 

3 Proposed Pricing & Payment Terms .............................................................................. 7 

3.1 Pricing Summary ............................................................................................... 7 

3.2 Estimates ....................................................................................................... 8 

3.3 Cost .............................................................................................................. 8 

3.4 Payment Milestones ........................................................................................... 9 

3.5 Payment Terms .............................................................................................. 10 

4 Next Steps ........................................................................................................... 10 

5 Masterworks Upgrade ............................................................................................. 10 

 

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 5 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

Fort Bend County (FBC) has implemented and currently using the Masterworks Project management system to manage the Projects 

and Contracts executed by the county. FBC is undergoing Masterworks Right of Way (RoW) management system implementation. 

During the implementation of the RoW system, the FBC team has identified changes required to the current implementation based 

on the various workshops. This document compiles multiple changes captured by the Aurigo project team as well as posted through 

the customer ticketing system into a change request document for approval by FBC and execution of work.   

2 Scope of Service for this change request 

This change request is to make the following modifications to Masterworks: 

Config 
Item # 

Configuration change 
requested 

Configuration change description 

 

1 
Tying ROW funds to 
project funds 

Configuring project funds to allow the Land Fund Transaction form in the ROW module to 
reserve project money to be used specifically for land.  Includes modifying the Project Fund 
List form to add columns that show the dollar amounts of funding reserved/consumed for land 
use.  (Global funds will still be encumbered to projects as usual, and no money will be 
transacted from a project to the ROW module.  This will just serve as a way to identify how 
much of a project’s funds are intended for ROW use, track the consumption of those funds, and 
be able to report on them.) 

 

2 Expenses Form 
ROW payments consuming project funds reserved for land use:  Auto-creation of expense 
records in the linked project when a ROW Payment record reaches the end of its workflow. 

 

3 Project Details Add user-entry text field: TxDOT CSJ No.  

4 Contract Details 
Change the existing single-select "Prime Contractor" dropdown field to be a picker that draws 
from the "Contractors" library.  The picker will have the following columns:  Contractor, 
Contact, ID, Contract Type, Contractor Type. 

 

5 Contractors 
Update the existing "Prime Contractor" and "Sub-Contractors" pickers to include a new column 
for "Contractor Type" that will pull from the existing “Contractors” library. 

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 6 

6 Purchase Order 
Update the existing "Vendor ID" picker to include a new column for "Vendor Type".  This column 
will pull the "Contractor Type" value from the existing "Contractors" library. 

 

7 Ticket # 11149 FBC: Contract Line Item   

8 
Purchase Order 
workflows 

Additional 4 PO workflows based on the PO type needs to be configured. Add a warning 
message while taking 'Issue PO' workflow action in all workflows to prompt the user to add an 
attachment. Existing PO and PO revision workflows will be modified to include two additional 
workflow stages (Stage 5 – Send for signature, Stage 6 – Send Signed Doc). This would allow to 
send the draft document back to the PO originator for signature. No changes will be carried out 
with the existing records. Revised workflows will be implemented on new records. 

 

 

 

2.1 Schedule 

A mutually outlined schedule of delivery for the change request shall be outlined between FBC and Aurigo as soon as the change 

request is approved. 

2.2 Assumptions: 

o FBC’s personnel will test and accept features part of this change request in the UAT environment. 

o After FBC’s acceptance, these new features will be moved to the Production environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556

https://aurigo.zendesk.com/agent/tickets/11149


Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 7 

3 Proposed Pricing & Payment Terms 

3.1 Pricing Summary 

Config 
Item # 

Configuration change 
requested 

Configuration change description 
Configuration 

hours 

Revised 
discounted 
hours  

1 
Tying ROW funds to 
project funds 

Configuring project funds to allow the Land Fund Transaction form 
in the ROW module to reserve project money to be used 
specifically for land.  Includes modifying the Project Fund List 
form to add columns that show the dollar amounts of funding 
reserved/consumed for land use.  (Global funds will still be 
encumbered to projects as usual, and no money will be transacted 
from a project to the ROW module.  This will just serve as a way 
to identify how much of a project’s funds are intended for ROW 
use, track the consumption of those funds, and be able to report 
on them.) 

88 75  

2 Expenses Form 
ROW payments consuming project funds reserved for land 
use:  Auto-creation of expense records in the linked project when 
a ROW Payment record reaches the end of its workflow. 

50 42  

3 Project Details Add user-entry text field: TxDOT CSJ No. 6 0  

4 Contract Details 

Change the existing single-select "Prime Contractor" dropdown 
field to be a picker that draws from the "Contractors" library.  The 
picker will have the following columns:  Contractor, Contact, ID, 
Contract Type, Contractor Type. 

25 0  

5 Contractors 
Update the existing "Prime Contractor" and "Sub-Contractors" 
pickers to include a new column for "Contractor Type" that will 
pull from the existing “Contractors” library. 

4 0  

6 Purchase Order 
Update the existing "Vendor ID" picker to include a new column for 
"Vendor Type".  This column will pull the "Contractor Type" value 
from the existing "Contractors" library. 

4 0  

7 Ticket # 11149 FBC: Contract Line Item  30 30  

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556

https://aurigo.zendesk.com/agent/tickets/11149


Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 8 

8 
Purchase Order 
workflows 

Additional 4 PO workflows based on the PO type needs to be 
configured. Add a warning message while taking 'Issue PO' 
workflow action in all workflows to prompt the user to add an 
attachment. Existing PO and PO revision workflows will be 
modified to include two additional workflow stages (Stage 5 – 
Send for signature, Stage 6 – Send Signed Doc). This would allow 
to send the draft document back to the PO originator for 
signature. No changes will be carried out with the existing 
records. Revised workflows will be implemented on new records.. 60 60 

 

    Project manager + Scrum master + BA 20 20  

    Total hours 287    

    Total hours after discount   227  

 

3.2 Estimates 

Activity Description Estimated number of staff hours 

Configuration services 267 

Project manager + Scrum Master + Business Analyst 20 

Total hours 287 

Total hours after discount 227 

 

3.3 Cost 

 
Amount ($) Notes 

Total cost $ 43,050 287 hours at $150/hour 

Discount - $ 9,000 Aurigo good faith deduction 

Total cost to FBC $ 34,050  

 

 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 9 

3.4 Payment Milestones 

Payment Description Amount ($USD) Invoice Frequency 

50% of the change order value $ 17,025.00 On approval of change request 

50% of the change order value $ 17,025.00 On acceptance in UAT environment 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Fort Bend County: Change requests 

© Aurigo Software Technologies 2020  Oct 12, 2020 Page 10 

3.5 Payment Terms 

• The prices quoted are exclusive of any applicable taxes  
• This pricing is valid for 30 days from the date of this document 

 

4 Next Steps 

Aurigo requests FBC to provide approval for this change order to initiate the work and 

generate the invoice. 

5 Masterworks Upgrade 

Aurigo is pleased to offer a one-time Masterworks upgrade at no cost to FBC as part of the 

ongoing relationship. Aurigo will upgrade FBC Masterworks from their current version to 

Masterworks 12.2 version. The upgrade exercise will be taken up in Q1 of 2021 after the 

implementation of the Right of Way management solution is completed. 

The upgrade will ensure that FBC’s current configurations and or customizations that has been 

implemented will be ported to the latest version. The upgrade will provide additional 

functionalities as available out-of-the-box in the system. Any modifications to out-of-the-box 

configurations are not part of the upgrade scope of work and will have to be taken up through 

a change request. Upgrade will first be deployed in the UAT environment for FBC. Upon UAT 

testing and acceptance from FBC, the upgrade will be pushed to Production. 

There are no other deliverables part of the upgrade other than the software upgrade. 

Upgrade cost of $65,100 is fully discounted as part of this proposal. 

Note: The payment milestones for the change request is not tied to the upgrade. Upgrade will 

be an independent activity that will happen outside of the scope of this change request. 

 
Exhibit B

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D52F806-B513-4489-B915-CE0C2420D556



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 6D52F806B5134489B915CE0C2420D556 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign This Document

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 40 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Rakesh Kaipenchery

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central America

Rakesh.Kaipenchery@aurigo.com

IP Address: 162.248.185.11 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/15/2020 9:10:02 AM

Holder: Rakesh Kaipenchery

             Rakesh.Kaipenchery@aurigo.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Josh Moriarty

Josh.Moriarty@aurigo.com

Vice President, Professional Services

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 207.118.108.125

Sent: 10/15/2020 9:12:56 AM

Viewed: 10/15/2020 9:13:37 AM 

Signed: 10/15/2020 9:15:37 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/15/2020 9:13:37 AM
      ID: d733eebe-102c-40db-9ca8-c1ab4455f7ac

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/15/2020 9:12:56 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/15/2020 9:13:38 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/15/2020 9:15:37 AM

Completed Security Checked 10/15/2020 9:15:37 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. (we, us or Company) may be required by 

law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign 

system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this 

information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature 

Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to 

use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign 

system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 10/30/2019 8:18:22 AM
Parties agreed to: Josh Moriarty



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Aurigo Software Technologies Inc.:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: raghavendra.ts@aurigo.com 

 

To advise Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at raghavendra.ts@aurigo.com and 

in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Aurigo Software Technologies Inc.  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to raghavendra.ts@aurigo.com and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Aurigo Software Technologies Inc.  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to raghavendra.ts@aurigo.com and in the body of such request you must 

state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. as described above, you 

consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by Aurigo Software Technologies Inc. during the course of your 

relationship with Aurigo Software Technologies Inc.. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	draft-third-amendment-aurigo-masterworks
	1.  Amendments to the Existing Agreement.
	1.1. Section 3.2 of the Existing Agreement, including the modifications thereof in Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No 2, is hereby amended by modifying subsection 3.2(b) to include the additional services:

	2. Change Order Pricing.

	draft-third-amendment-aurigo-masterworks
	2. Change Order Pricing.
	2.1. The change in the Annual software subscription pricing for adding the Masterworks software modifications is as follows:

	3. Compensation and Payment.
	3.1. Aurigo has provided a good faith deduction in the amount of $9,000 on the final change order amount for the Masterworks software modifications.
	3.2. County shall pay Aurigo the fees for the Masterworks software modifications listed in Section 3.3 of Exhibit B, in the amount of $34,050.  Payment of the fees for Masterworks software modifications will be made as provided by Section 3.6 and 3.7 ...

	4. Date of Effectiveness; Limited Effect.
	4.1. This Amendment will become effective on the date of execution by County (the "Effective Date"). Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement are and will remain in full force and effect and are ...


	draft-third-amendment-aurigo-masterworks
	4. Date of Effectiveness; Limited Effect.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by and through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby acknowledge that they have read and understood this Amendment and the att...


	draft-third-amendment-aurigo-masterworks
	4. Date of Effectiveness; Limited Effect.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by and through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby acknowledge that they have read and understood this Amendment and the att...
	Auditor’s Certificate
	I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_________________ to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under the Agreement.



	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B

		2020-10-15T08:16:12-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




